

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION

v.

**JACOB LEWIS**

---

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL.

v.

**STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL.**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

v.

**MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.**

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Courts Of Appeals  
For The Fifth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE EMPLOYERS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS IN NOS. 16-285 & 16-300 AND  
RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL IN NO. 16-307**

---

GEORGE S. HOWARD, JR.  
JONES DAY  
12265 El Camino Real  
Suite 200  
San Diego, CA 92130  
STEVEN ZADRAVECZ  
JONES DAY  
3161 Michelson Dr.  
Irvine, CA 92612

BETH HEIFETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
bheifetz@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Employers Group*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| I. THE NLRA DOES NOT DISPLACE THE<br>FAA’S PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL<br>ARBITRATION RIGHTS .....  | 3           |
| A. The FAA Protects The Right Of<br>Parties To Make and Enforce<br>Individual Arbitration Agreements.....  | 4           |
| B. The NLRA Does Not Contain the<br>Requisite Clear Indication to Repeal<br>the FAA’s Protection of Individual<br>Arbitration Rights.....        | 7           |
| C. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply To<br>Agency Interpretations That Would<br>Repeal Prior Federal Law.....                              | 11          |
| II. CALIFORNIA EMPLOYERS HAVE AN<br>ESPECIALLY ACUTE INTEREST IN<br>COMBATING THE GROWING TREND<br>OF JUDICIAL HOSTILITY TO<br>ARBITRATION ..... | 14          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 17          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013) .....                    | 5, 8, 9, 10    |
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....                        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....               | 13             |
| <i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... | 13             |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....       | 11, 12, 13     |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....                            | 7              |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....                              | 8, 9           |
| <i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> ,<br>737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) .....                     | 3, 9           |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....                                | 14, 15         |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....                        | 12             |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....                     | 9, 10          |
| <i>Hammon v. Barry</i> ,<br>826 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....                                   | 4              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 137 (2002) .....                           | 13             |
| <i>In Re D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> ,<br>357 N.L.R.B. 2277 (2012).....                                      | 3              |
| <i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading<br/>Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>317 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 13             |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation<br/>of Los Angeles, LLC</i> ,<br>59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) .....         | 15             |
| <i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....   | 9              |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> ,<br>636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010).....                                | 13             |
| <i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> ,<br>823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016).....                                 | 7, 11, 12      |
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....                            | 4, 8           |
| <i>Morris v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> ,<br>834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                         | 7, 11          |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> ,<br>417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....   | 4, 8           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... | 8              |
| <i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 192 (1986) .....       | 14             |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....                                   | 14             |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> ,<br>296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....                        | 7, 11          |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....                                 | 14             |
| <i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....               | 8              |
| <i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....  | 15             |
| <i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....                | 7              |
| <i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....                          | 13             |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....                          | 14             |
| <i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> ,<br>308 U.S. 188 (1939) .....                       | 8              |
| <i>Watt v. Alaska</i> ,<br>451 U.S. 259 (1981) .....                                    | 8              |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5518 .....  | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 32,830 (May 24, 2016).....   | 11             |
| Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable<br/>Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine:<br/>How the California Courts are Circumventing<br/>the Federal Arbitration Act,</i><br>3 Hastings Bus. L. J. 39 (2006)..... | 15             |
